TISP4C015L1N THRU TISP4C035L1N
LOW CAPACITANCE
BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTOR
  TISP4C0xxL1N Overvoltage Protector Series
JULY 2008 - REVISED MAY 2009
*RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC Jan 27 2003 including Annex.
Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications

interface requiring this type of protection.
Please contact your Bourns representative if the protection voltage you require is not listed.
How to Order
ytitnauQ leeRedoC gnikraMsA redrOreirraCegakcaPeciveD
TISP4C0xxL1N SOT23-5 Embossed Tape Reeled TISP4C0xxL1NR-S Cxx 10000
Insert xx corresponding to device name.
JULY 2008 - REVISED MAY 2009
Specifi cations are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specifi c applications
  TISP4C0xxL1N Overvoltage Protector Series
Absolute Maximum Ratings, TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
tinUeulaVlobmySgnitaR
Repetitive peak off-state voltage
‘4C015L1N
‘4C020L1N
‘4C025L1N
VDRM
±8
±12
±16
‘4C035L1N ±24
V
Non-repetitive peak impulse current (see Notes 1, 2 and 3)
8/20 µs (IEC 61000-4-5, 1.2/50 µs voltage, 8/20 current combination wave generator)
10/1000 µs (GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 µs voltage wave shape)
IPPSM ±30
±18
A
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. Initially the device must be in thermal equilibrium with TJ = 25 °C.
2. The surge may be repeated after the device returns to its initial conditions.
3. Rated currents only apply if pins 1 & 5 (Tip) are connected together and pins 3 & 4 (Ring) are connected together.
tidnoC tseTretemaraP tinUxaMpyTniMsnoi
IDRM Repetitive peak off-state current VD = VDRM ±1 µA
V(BO) Breakover voltage dv/dt = ±250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω
‘4C015L1N
‘4C020L1N
‘4C025L1N
±15
±20
±25
‘4C035L1N ±35
V
IH Holding current IT Am
05±
sm/Am03±=td/id ,A5±=
CO Off-state capacitance f = 1 MHz, Vd = 1 V rms, VD = 2 V
‘4C015L1N
‘4C020L1N
‘4C025L1N
15
15
15
‘4C035L1N 15
‘4C015L1N
‘4C020L1N
‘4C025L1N
±20
±50
‘4C035L1N ±50
pF
ΔC Delta-capacitance f = 1 MHz, Vd = 1 V rms, VD = 1 V to VDRM
‘4C015L1N
‘4C020L1N
‘4C025L1N
3
3.5
3.5
‘4C035L1N 4.5
pF
Electrical Characteristics, TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
JULY 2008 - REVISED MAY 2009